Evaluation of the Financial Bids (only for 
the Qualified Technical Bidders). 

15.  Method of Selection Bidder based on Lowest (L1) Based Selection 

16.  Eligibility Criteria Please go through the document in detail. 

17.  EMD Earnest Money Deposit of Rs 15,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Thousand Only) via account payee 
Demand Draft drawn in favor of Gandhinagar 
Urban Development Authority payable at 
Gandhinagar of any scheduled bank enlisted in 
latest GR of Finance Department, Gujarat in this 
regard. 

The validity period of the EMD shall not be less

[...]

It is further clarified that the Authority shall have the sole discretion 
to reject and return Bids which are received by the Authority after the Bid Due Date. 

5.4.1 Part 1: Earnest Money Deposit: 

(a) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): A Bidder is required to submit earnest money deposit 
amounting to Rs 15,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) via account payee Demand 
Draft drawn in favor of Gandhinagar Urban Development Authority payable at Gandhinagar 
of any scheduled bank enlisted in latest GR of Finance Department, Gujarat in this regard. 
The EMD of the unsuccessful bidders shall be returned by the Authority preferably